   40-30 Meter
      Vertical
      Antenna
             DXE-4030VA-1
                     DXE-4030VA-1-INS-Revision 3g
© DX Engineering 2013
P.O. Box 1491 ∙ Akron, OH 44309-1491 USA
Phone: (800) 777-0703 ∙ Tech Support and International: (330) 572-3200

 Heavy Duty design to withstand 60 MPH wind without guying
Supplied Installation Items:
DXE patented Tilt Base - Precision laser cut from 3/16 in. 304 Stainless Steel, this mounting plate
is virtually indestructible. Using the included two DXE-SSVC-2P V-Clamps, the Tilt Base is
mounted to the same mast that you use for the radial plate.  The Tilt Base Allows for easy
installation, tuning or severe weather lay-down.
Additional Material Needed but not Supplied:
 Antenna Mounting - Steel mounting pipe, up to 2.0″ OD, 0.25″ wall thickness. The
standard 1-1/2" galvanized water pipe (with its 1.9" OD) is just fine for this application and
can usually be found at your local home building supply store.
 Quik-Set Concrete - Mounting pipe installation (depending on your landscape material)
 DXE-P8A - Penetrox™ A - To ensure good connection for aluminum element sections
 UMI-81343 - Anti-Seize compound - used on the threads of Stainless Steel Hardware to
prevent galling and aid in proper tightening torque
- 3  -
Parts List for the DXE-4030VA-1      40 - 30 Meter Vertical Antenna
Lower Tilt Base Assembly Quantity
Tilt Base, patented Stainless Steel, Laser Cut, 3/16" 1
DXE-SSVC-2P V-Clamp Kit 2
Insulated Tilt Base, Extren

OD) is just fine for this application and can usually be found at your local home building supply
store. Mount the Radial Plate so you have approximately 1" of space between the bottom of the
plate and the ground level.  This will allow easy access to install the radial wire hardware.  The
DXE-RADP-3 Radial Plate comes with 20 sets of stainless steel hardware for mounting the radial
wires.  Mount the plate as shown in relation to how the Tilt Base is mounted.  (For reference,
Figure 7 shows the completed installation.)
Figure - 1 - Optional DXE-RADP-3 Radial Plate Installation
- 8  -
Attaching Ground Radial Wires to the Radial Plate
Using the 20 sets of supplied 1/4" stainless steel hardware (Bolt, Flat Washer, Star Washer, Split
Washer, Nut) connect the optional ground radial wires to the DXE-RADP-3 Radial Plate as shown
in Figure 2. Additional hardware kits are available (DXE-RADP-1HWK) that contain 20 sets of
Radial Plate Hardware.
There are optional DX Engineering Radial Wire Kits available.  DXE-RADW-500K/BD contains a
500 foot spool of 14 gauge copper stranded wire with black PVC insulation, 20 Terminal Lugs and
100 Steel or Biodegradable Lawn Staples.  The DXE-RADW-1000K/BD Radial Wire Kit contains
a 1,000 foot spool of  14 gauge copper stranded wire with black PVC insulation, 40 Terminal Lugs
and 200 Steel or Biodegradable Lawn Staples.  RADW-20RT, -32RT or -65RT contain 20 each
radial wires with 1/4" terminal attached. These kits come in 20 Ft, 32 Ft, or 65Ft lengths.
Depending on the number of radial wires used, space their attachment evenly around the Radial

Use Penetrox™ A electrical joint compound to affect a substantial electrical connection between metal parts
such as telescoping aluminum tubing or other antenna pieces. Ensures high conductivity at all voltage levels by
displacing moisture and preventing corrosion or oxidation. For Aluminum to Aluminum, Aluminum to
Copper, or bare conductors. Not recommended for use with rubber or polyethylene insulated wire.
 8 oz. squeeze bottle
* This product is limited to domestic UPS Ground shipping only
DXE-RADW  - 500K or 1000K  Radial Wire Kits and Components
To achieve optimal performance with a ground-mounted vertical, install as many radials as possible. These bulk
radial wire kits use insulated wire that is UV resistant, hard to see and lays down easily, unlike the wire that is
commonly available at the big box stores. It will last much longer in contact with soil than bare wire.
The DXE-RADW- 500K or 1000K kit provide everything you will need to build the perfect radial system!
 500/1000 ft. spool of 14 AWG, stranded copper wire with vinyl insulation
 20/40 lugs
 100/200 radial wire anchor pins-  Eliminating the need to bury your radials!
 Build up to 20/40 radials, 25 feet long
DXE-RADW-500K Bulk Radial Wire Kit, 500 ft Spool of Wire, 20 Lugs, 100 Staples
DXE-RADW-1000K Bulk Radial Wire Kit, 1000 ft Spool of Wire, 40 Lugs, 200 Staples
DXE-3M2155  -  3M Temflex™ 2155 Rubber Splicing Tape.
Conformable self-fusing rubber electrical insulating tape.  It is designed for low voltage electrical insulating and moisture
sealing applications.  For outdoor use, it should be protected from UV deterioration with an overwrap of TRM-06132
TRM-06132  -  Scotch® Super 33+.
Highly conformable super stretchy tape for all weather applications.  This tape provides flexibility and easy handling for
all around performance.  It also combines PVC backing with excellent electrical insulating properties to provide primary
electrical insulation for splices up to 600V and protective jacketing. Both tape products are available from DX
Engineering.
- 26  -
DXE-RADW-20RT/-32RT/-65RT Pre-Assembled, Radial Wire, w/ 1/4" ring Terminals, 20 Pack
The DXE-RADW Radial Wire Kits include the highest quality 14 gauge stranded copper wire with a relaxed black PVC insulation
for easy installation of your radial system.  They allow fast and easy installation of your radial ground system, and permit you to mix
and match different length to fit the available space. The stranded wire and relaxed insulation mean that the wire will lay flat as you
place it on the ground - easy to install! The twenty pre-cut radial wires include 1/4" ring terminals
professionally crimped on one end for quick and easy attachment to the radial plate.  These Radial Wire Kits
are designed for users of vertical antenna systems which have the need for a high quality radial system for
optimum antenna performance. The 1/4" ring terminals are machine crimped for maximum grip.  Soldering is
not required for strength, but is recommended if installed in corrosive environments such as salt spray.
 Packed 20 Radial Wires per package
 14 gage, stranded copper wire
 Black relaxed PVC insulation
 1/4" Ring Terminal professionally crimped on each Radial Wire
 3 lengths to choose from: 20 Ft (-20RT), 32 Ft (-32RT), 65 Ft (-65RT)
DXE-STPL  -  Radial Wire Anchor Pins, 100/pack - No need to bury your radials!
DX Engineering Radial Wire Anchor Pins are perfect for fastening radials below the grass line to eliminate the risk of damaging your
radials during lawn maintenance.
 100 count - 6'' Pins
 11-Gauge
DXE-STPL-100P Radial Wire Anchor Pins, 100/pack
DXE-STPL-300P  Radial Wire Anchor Pins, 300/pack
DXE-STPL-100BD - Radial Wire Staple, Biodegradable, 3", 100 pack
DX Engineering DXE-STPL-100BD is a 100-pack of 3” biodegradable anchors that are produced from recycled PLA
(Polylactide Resin). Depending on the weather conditions, they will degrade in about a year. They are easily installed and
will hold radial wires in place until lawn roots overtake them - and then disappear.  Ecologically friendly!
SUM-900031  -  Automatic Wire Stripper/Crimper/Cutter, 24-10 Ga.

remaining guys help stabilize the vertical in three directions when being raised. These Vertical Guying kits have been
designed to be used with ground mounted vertical antenna systems. The guying kits are ideal for fixed or portable
installations.
DXE-GUY100-KIT
4 - Heavy Duty screw-in earth anchors with eyelets
1 - 100 ft Roll - UV resistant, 3/32 Double-Braided Dacron Polyester Rope SYN-DBR-94-100
DXE-GUY200-KIT
4 - Heavy Duty screw-in earth anchors with eyelets
2 - 100 ft Rolls - UV resistant, 3/32 Double-Braided Dacron Polyester Rope SYN-DBR-94-100
DXE-GUY400-KIT
4 - Heavy Duty screw-in earth anchors with eyelets
4 - 100 ft Rolls - UV resistant, 3/32 Double-Braided Dacron Polyester Rope SYN-DBR-94-100
DXE-GUY1000-KIT
4 - Heavy Duty screw-in earth anchors with eyelets
1 - 1000 ft Roll - UV resistant, 3/32 Double-Braided Dacron Polyester Rope SYN-DBR-94-1000
DXE-RADW-20RT Package of 20 each 20 Ft Radials with 1/4" Ring Terminals
DXE-RADW-32RT Package of 20 each 32 Ft Radials with 1/4" Ring Terminals
DXE-RADW-65RT Package of 20 each 65 Ft Radials with 1/4" Ring Terminals
- 27  -
DXE-112-KIT  -  SO-239, Chassis Mount Socket, Silver Plating, PTFE Insulation
Chassis mount SO-239 with Silver plating and PTFE insulation for high power situations. Packaged with the correct
stainless bolts, flat washers, star washers and Nyloc locking nuts.